

No. 06-1322

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Federal Express Corporation,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

Paul Holowecki, Patricia Kennedy, Donna M. Lewis,  
Charles Moncalieri, Phyllis Nelson, Andy Kubicki,  
Elizabeth Tucker, Steven Almendarez, Frank J. Martinez,  
Kelly L. Martinez, Kevin McQuillan, Kenneth G. Mutchler,  
George Robertson, Nancy Trompicks, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

ROBERT K. SPOTSWOOD  
KENNETH D. SANSOM  
EMILY J. TIDMORE  
SPOTSWOOD SANSOM &  
SANSBURY LLC  
940 Concord Center  
2100 Third Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 986-3620

WALTER E. DELLINGER  
PAMELA HARRIS  
JONATHAN HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5319

CONNIE LEWIS LENSING  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. JEFFERY KELSEY  
EDWARD J. EFKEMAN  
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT, LITIGATION  
3620 Hacks Cross Road  
Third Floor, Building B  
Memphis, TN 38125-8800  
(901) 434-8432

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND PURPOSE OF THE ADEA REQUIRE PROMPT NOTICE TO THE EMPLOYER. ....	2
A. A charge has no function without notice to the employer. ....	3
B. The 1978 amendments to the ADEA reaffirmed the requirement of notice to the employer. ....	5
C. The distinctly different pre-litigation requirements under Title VII illustrate why a charge under the ADEA must include notice to the employer. ....	8
II. A DOCUMENT MUST RESULT IN PROMPT NOTICE TO THE EMPLOYER TO SATISFY THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR A CHARGE. ....	9

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioner’s position is the only one that gives effect to the text and purpose of the ADEA. ....	10
B. The Government’s proposal to define a charge based on “intent” is a convenient litigating position that is contrary to the statute, inconsistent with prior positions of the EEOC, and unworkable in application. ....	11
1. The Government’s argument should be rejected because the EEOC itself has been inconsistent regarding whether intent is required for a charge. ....	12
2. The Government’s argument should be rejected because the inconsistent and extra-regulatory positions of the EEOC are not entitled to deference. ....	15
3. The Government’s argument should be rejected because its “intent” rule will result in inconsistent determinations of what constitutes a “charge” and is subject to manipulation. ....	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
a. Subjectivity .....	17
b. EEOC, not employee, control .....	18
c. Inconsistency .....	20
d. Manipulability .....	21
C. Respondents' rudimentary definition of a charge ignores the text, structure, and purpose of the ADEA. .....	23
III. REQUIRING NOTICE AND CONCILIATION BEFORE SUIT DOES NOT UNFAIRLY INFRINGE ON EMPLOYEES' RIGHTS. ....	25
A. Kennedy's claim would not have been "eliminated" by requiring all of the requirements of § 626(d) to be met before she could bring suit. ....	26
B. Existing equitable remedies are sufficient to address the rare exception when an employee's rights may be unfairly forfeited by the EEOC's inaction. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	13
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) ...	10
<i>Early v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 533 U.S. 928 (June 25, 2001) .....	13
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	9, 17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	15
<i>Hiscott v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Homan &amp; Crimen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 626 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	28
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	16
<i>Parisi by Cooney v. Chater</i> , 69 F.3d 614 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Powell v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	6, 7
<i>Pub. Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	15
<i>Steffen v. Meridian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	29

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 621(b) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 626(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1626.3 .....	24
29 C.F.R. § 1626.6 .....	23, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1626.8 .....	23, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1626.11 .....	10, 12
29 C.F.R. § 1626.12 .....	4, 8, 10, 12

**Other Authorities**

1 EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.2(b) .....	19
123 Cong. Rec. 34294 (Oct. 19, 1977) .....	6
124 Cong. Rec. S4449 (Mar. 23, 1978) .....	7
124 Cong. Rec. H2269 (Mar. 21, 1978) .....	7
EEOC Form 283 “Intake Questionnaire” .....	20
EEOC Form 5 “Charge of Discrimination” .. <i>passim</i>	
S. Report No. 95-493 (Oct. 12, 1977) .....	6



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, <i>FAQs</i> , <a href="https://eeoc.custhelp.com/cgi-bin/eeoc.cfg/php/enduser/std_alp.php?p_sid=r9xBKEAh&amp;p_lva=&amp;p_sp=&amp;p_li=&gt;">https://eeoc.custhelp.com/cgi-bin/eeoc.cfg/php/enduser/std_alp.php?p_sid=r9xBKEAh&amp;p_lva=&amp;p_sp=&amp;p_li=&gt;</a> .....	14
